

GEORGE A. KIMBRELL (*Pro Hac Vice*)
AMY VAN SAUN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Center for Food Safety
2009 NE Alberta St., Suite 207
Portland, OR 97211
T: (971) 271-7372
Emails: gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org
avansaun@centerforfoodsafety.org

STEPHEN D. MASHUDA (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203, Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 343-7340 / F: (206) 343-1526
Email: smashuda@earthjustice.org

BRETTNY HARDY (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 217-2142
Email: bhardy@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 3:16-cv-01574-VC
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
)	DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
v.)	JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
)	AND CROSS MOTION FOR
ALEX M. AZAR II, <i>et al.</i> ,)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
)	CLAIMS 1, 8, 12, AND 13
<i>Defendants,</i>)	Date: August 15, 2019
)	Time: 10:00 a.m.
and)	Location: Courtroom 4 – 17 th Floor
)	The Honorable Vince Chhabria
AQUABOUNTY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE FFDCA’S DRUG PROVISIONS DO NOT GRANT FDA JURISDICTION
 OVER GENETICALLY ENGINEERED ANIMALS. 5

 A. The FFDCA’s Plain Text and Statutory Scheme Show GE Animals Are
 Not “Drugs.” 6

 B. Subsequent FFDCA Legislative History Undermines FDA’s
 Interpretation..... 10

 II. FDA’S FAILURES TO ENSURE ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY WERE
 ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 12

 A. FDA Failed to Adequately Consider Environmental Safety in the GE
 Animal Guidance or the GE Salmon Approval. 13

 B. FDA’s Position is Contrary to the FFDCA..... 15

 C. FDA’s Position is Contrary to NEPA. 19

 III. FDA’S PROMULGATION OF THE GE ANIMAL GUIDANCE WAS
 CONTRARY TO LAW..... 21

 A. FDA Violated NEPA When it Promulgated the GE Animal Guidance.... 21

 B. The GE Animal Guidance is A Legislative Rule..... 23

 IV. FDA’S JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS FAIL..... 27

 A. The Guidance is a Final Agency Action. 27

 B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the GE Animal Guidance. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 899 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Bach v. Bambaren</i> , No. C09-1787RSL, 2010 WL 11565186 (W.D. Wash. June 4, 2010)	4
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	5, 19
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	11
<i>Bonilla v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coalition v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 8
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	8
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Coast Guard</i> , 761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Conservation Congress v. Environmental Protection Information Ctr.</i> , 774 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Ctr. For Env't'l Health v. Vilsack</i> , No. 15-cv-01690-JSC, 2016 WL 3383954 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2016)	26
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	20
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)	23, 24, 25

Federal Cases (Cont'd)

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williams Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. AT&T Mobility</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i> , 581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Williams</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (D. Ariz. 2014)	26
<i>Gulf Fishermen's Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 632 (E.D. La. 2018).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Hemp Industries Ass'n v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	23, 27
<i>Jensen Fam. Farms, Inc. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , No. C 08-05003 JW, 2009 WL 10678847 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2009)	4
<i>Kern v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 2084 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	19, 22
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	9
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Northern California River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 16
<i>Northwest Env't'l Defense Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)	14

Federal Cases (Cont'd)

<i>Oregon Nat'l Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Oregon Nat'l Resources Council Fund v. Brong</i> , 492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. NMFS</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	22
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Env'tl. Protec. Agency</i> , 873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Pruitt</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5, 19
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Wilson v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)	23

State Cases

<i>Guest v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 168 Ga. App. 714 (1983)	7
---	---

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	4, 5
21 U.S.C § 321(g)(1)(C)	6, 7
21 U.S.C. § 321(s).....	10

Federal Statutes (Cont'd)

21 U.S.C. § 321(u)	15
21 U.S.C. § 321(v)	21
21 U.S.C. § 348.....	10
21 U.S.C. § 360b(a)	8, 15, 18, 21
21 U.S.C. § 360b(b)	17
21 U.S.C. § 360b(d)	15, 16
21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)	18
21 U.S.C. § 360b(i)	18
21 U.S.C. § 360ccc(j).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)	6, 15
21 U.S.C. § 2106.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	21
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, § 761, 131 Stat. 135, 179 (2017).....	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4

Regulations

21 C.F.R. pt. 528.....	24
21 C.F.R. § 510.3	24
21 C.F.R. § 514.1(14)	16
21 C.F.R. § 514.1(b)(8).....	15, 21
21 C.F.R. § 514.1(b)(8)(iv).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 514.105	18, 21
21 C.F.R. § 528.1092	18

Regulations (Cont'd)

40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(a).....21

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....23

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....22

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a).....22

50 C.F.R § 16.13(a)(3).....10

Secondary Sources

*Guidance for Industry on Regulation of Genetically Engineered Animals
Containing Heritable recombinant DNA Constructs*, 74 Fed. Reg. 3057 (Jan.
16, 2009)2

*New Animal Drugs in Genetically Engineered Animals; opAFP-GHc2
Recombinant Deoxyribonucleic Acid Construct*, 80 Fed. Reg. 73,104 (Nov.
24, 2015)3, 18

Coordinated Framework for the Regulation of Biotechnology, 51 Fed. Reg.
23,302 (Jun. 26, 1986)10
